
Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University 
(A Central University) 

Srinagar (Garhwal) Uttarakhand - 246174 

NIT NO. : HNBGU/S&PD/ET/2021/12 B     Dated:  11 .11.2021 
 

E-TENDER DOCUMENT 
FOR 

“E-TENDER FOR Supply, Installation and Commissioning of RFID Based 
Library System 

For The 

CENTERAL LIBRARY SRINAGAR 
 

 
Last Date & Time of Submission of Bid 
 

Up to 14:00 Hrs on     02/12/2021 

Date & Time of Online Opening of Bids 
 

15:00 Hrs on   02/12/2021 

 

(https://mhrd.euniwizarde.com or www.hnbgu.ac.in.) 

 

                     Total No. of Pages 32 
 
 
 
 
 
Er.V.N.Bahuguna        Dr.A.K.Khanduri 
Executive Engineer                                                                                  Registrar 
 



HNBGU/S&PD/ET/2020/02                                               Page 2 of 32 
 

 
CONTENTS 

 

Sr. No. Particulars Page No. 

1 Section I – Notice Inviting Tender 3 

2 Section II - Eligibility Criteria 4 

3 Section III – Guidelines  for Bidders/ General Terms & Conditions   5-7 

4 Section IV - Eligibility: Point Based System Note: The Minimum 80 
marks needed for Bidder to get selected for Price Bid Opening 

8 

5 Section V - Scope of Work :  Modernization of Central Library 
H.N.B.Garhwal University Srinagar  

9-17 

6 Section VI – Financial strength and other details  18-19 
7 Section VII – Check List /Mandatory Documents to be uploaded 20 
8 Section VIII - Bidder’s Detail/ Bidders Profile Form 21 

9 Section IX - Mandate Form 22 

10 Section X - Financial Bid  

Note: The price of items shall be filled online only. Scanned copy of 
this document is not to be attached along with other enclosures 

23 

11 Section XI – Declaration  Regarding Blacklisting/Non-Blacklisting 24 

12 Section XII – Performa for no near relative(s) of the bidder 
working in Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University 
Srinagar Garhwal Uttrakhand  

25 

13 Section XIII– Declaration regarding acceptance to Terms & Conditions 
of the Tender 

26 

14 Section XIV – Instructions for Online Bid Submission through MHRD 
e-Biding Portal 

27-29 

  

15 Section XV- Special Instructions to Bidders for online tendering 30-32 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Section I 

 
 

 

HEMVATI NANDAN BAHUGUNA GARHWAL UNIVERSITY 
SRINAGAR GARHWAL, UTTRAKHAND 

 E- Tender Enquiry (ETE) 

NIT NO. : HNBGU/S&PD/ET/2021/12 B     Dated:   11 /11/2021 

E-Tender Document for Supply, Installation and Commissioning of RFID based 
Library System for Central Library of H.N.B.Garhwal University Srinagar 

Garhwal (Uttrakhand) India -246174. 
Online Bids /Tenders are invited from reputed Bidders for Supply, Installation and Commissioning of 
RFID based Library System for Central Library of H.N.B. Garhwal University Srinagar Garhwal. 
Kindly submit your bid / tender giving lowest rates per unit along with terms and conditions through 
online mode only on e-Procurement portal https://mhrd.euniwizarde.com on or before 02.12.2021. The 
tender forms and other details can be obtained from the websites https://mhrd.euniwizarde.com or 
www.hnbgu.ac.in 
      NAME OF WORK Supply, Installation and Commissioning of RFID 

based Library System for Central Library of 
H.N.B. Garhwal University Srinagar Garhwal 

TENTATIVE ESTIMATED COST Rs.30,00,000.00 
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) Rs. 60,000.00 
Pre Bid Meeting Date Not Required 
Tender Type 
(Open/ Limited/EOI/Auction/Single) 

Open 

Tender Category (Services/Goods/Works) Works 
Product Category: (Civil Works/Electrical Works) Work (Supply, Installation and Commissioning of 

RFID based Library System ) 
TENDER PROCESSING FEES As per  e-Procurement portal 

https://mhrd.euniwizarde.com directions(Non 
refundable) 

COMPLETION PERIOD 90 days from the date of issue of work order 
Last date & time of online submission of  bid, online 
EMD and other documents as specified in the bid 
document  

Up to 14:00 Hrs                      on      02 /12/2021 

Date & Time of Online Opening of Bids Technical Bid Price Bid 
15:00 Hrs.  
on  02/12/2021 

Date will be confirmed 
after Power point 
presentation  

Validity of tender 180 days from the date of opening of financial bids 
Security deposit 5% will be recovered from the bills up to 

maintenance/ defect liability period. Security can be 
deposited in the form of TDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee 
pledged in favour of Finance Officer, HNBGU. 

Defect Liability Period/ maintenance period  03 year after completion of work 
The tender forms and other details can be downloaded from the websites https://mhrd.euniwizarde.com or 
www.hnbgu.ac.in 
 
 

Er. V.N. Bahuguna Dr. A.K. Khnaduri 
Executive Engineer                 Registrar 



HNBGU/S&PD/ET/2020/02                                               Page 4 of 32 
 

 
Section II 

Eligibility Criteria 
 

Only those bidders, who are Registered Sole Proprietor /Partnership firm or Company and 
meet the following conditions, can participate in the tender. 
 
   Following Certificates must be scanned and uploaded:  
 

1. Self attested Documentary proof of registration of Sole Proprietorship/Partnership firm. 
(The bidder's firm must be a registered Sole Proprietorship/Partnership firm.) 

2. Self attested Documentary proof of GST Certificate. 
(The bidders must have a valid GST No. to participate in the tender.) 

3. Self attested Documentary proof of PAN Card 
4. Online EMD of Rs.60,000.00 must be deposited by the Bidder. 
5. Experience of having successfully completed similar work individually costing not 

less than as stated below during the last 3years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

  
i.Three similar works, each of value not less than 40%  (Rs.1200000.00)of the estimated cost, 

OR 
ii. Two similar works, each of value not less than 60% (Rs.1800000.00)of the estimated cost, 

OR 
       iii. One similar works of value not less than 80% (Rs.24000000.00) of the estimated cost. 

6. Bidder should have an Annual Turnover of Rs.500 lakhs per year for last three 
financial years. Proof thereof in terms of a Certificate from CA stating the Annual 
Turnover for last three Financial Years (i.e.FY2018-19, FY2019-20, FY2020-21) 

7. An undertaking by bidder of the effect that he/she has not been 
"Blacklisted/Debarred by any agency/department". 

8. An undertaking by the bidder that his/her any near relative is not in service of 
H.N.B. Garhwal University Srinagar Garhwal Uttarakhand. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HNBGU/S&PD/ET/2020/02                                               Page 5 of 32 
 

 
Section III 

 
GUIDELINES FOR BIDDER /GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS   

 
1. The interested bidder must read all terms and conditions of HNBGU carefully. He/She should only submit the bid 

if he/she considers himself/herself eligible and is in possession of all the documents required. 

2. Information and Instructions for bidders posted on website shall form a part of bid documents. Information and 

Instructions can be seen and downloaded from website https://mhrd.euniwizarde.com  or www.hnbgu.ac. in free 

of cost. 

3. The bid can be submitted only after submission of EMD of Sixty Thousand through available modes of payment 
on the e-Procurement portal. Refer to the instructions to the bidders and bidder manuals for more details. 

4. Those Firms, which are not registered on the website mentioned above, are required to get registered beforehand. 

If needed they can be imparted training on online bidding process as per details available on the website. 

5. The intending bidder must have valid class-III digital signature to submit the bid.  

6.  On opening date, the bidder can login and see the bid opening process. After opening of bids, he/she will receive 

the competitor bid sheets.  

7.  Bidder shall upload the documents in the form of JPG format and PDF format only. 

8.  If any cell is left blank and no rate is quoted by the bidder, rate of such item shall be treated as “0” (ZERO). 

9. Copy of Enlistment Order and other documents as specified in the bid document shall be scanned and uploaded to 

the e-tendering website within the period of bid submission.  

10. Online bid documents submitted by intending bidders shall be opened only for those bidders, whose EMD is 

deposited and other documents are scanned and uploaded and found in order. The bid submitted shall become 

invalid and e-tender processing fee shall not be refunded if: 

(i) The bidder is found ineligible.  

(ii) The bidder does not deposit online EMD.  

(iii) The bidder does not upload all the documents (including GST registration) as stipulated in the bid documents. 

11.  The bidders should quote their lowest rates based upon the Terms and Conditions forming part of their 
tender document. Order will be placed to the successful bidder (quoting lowest rates) out of the eligible bidders. 

12. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of bidders, whose rates are not approved, will be returned within 60 days 
upon finalization of the tenders. No interest will be paid on the amount of the security deposit. However, the 
security deposit of the bidder, whose rates are accepted, will be returned on submission of performance 
undertaking after completion of one year after awarding the order and the EMD will be released and adjustment 
of final account will be made.  

13. The quoted rate should be valid till end of agreement period.  
14.  In case, the vendor/ firm fail to comply the terms & conditions, the University may terminate the contract 

without assigning any reason.  
15. Kindly furnish your GST Number in your quotation/tender for our records.  
16. All suits shall be in the courts of Pauri Jurisdiction only. 

17. The successful bidder will be liable to Supply, Installation and Commissioning of RFID based Library 
System within a period of 90days of getting the order. If the successful bidder does not Supply, Installation and 
Commissioning of RFID based Library System in time or stops the Supply, Installation and Commissioning 
of RFID based Library System midway or leaves the Order altogether, his/her EMD will be forfeited and the 
University shall have the right to cancel the order.  

18. An undertaking by bidders/firms of the effect that he has not been "Blacklisted/Debarred by any 
agency/department". 

19. An undertaking by the bidders/firms that his/her near relative is not in service of H.N.B. Garhwal University.  




		2021-11-11T12:10:55+0530




